### CITY OF MARSHALL ORDINANCE 22-XXX

**NOW THEREFORE**, be it ordained by the Common Council of the City of Marshall, in the State of Minnesota, as follows:

# **SECTION 1:** <u>AMENDMENT</u> "Section 2-145 Qualifications And Compensation" of the Marshall Municipal Code is hereby *amended* as follows:

### BEFORE AMENDMENT

Section 2-145 Qualifications And Compensation

- (a) All members to any board, commission, bureau, or authority must be a resident of the city with the exception of the MERIT Center Commission; Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion Commission; Adult Community Center Commission; and Airport Commission
- (b) All appointed board, commission, bureau or authority members shall serve without compensation, but may be reimbursed for out-of-pocket expenses incurred in the performance of their duties.

(Ord. No. 718 2nd series, 4-11-2017; Ord. No. 21-001, 1-26-2021)

#### AFTER AMENDMENT

#### Section 2-145 Qualifications And Compensation

- (a) All members to any board, commission, bureau, or authority must be a resident of the city with the exception of the MERIT Center Commission; Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion Commission; Adult Community Center Commission; and Airport Commission which are restricted to twenty-five percent (25%), rounded up to the nearest whole number, of its members residing outside of the city.
- (b) All appointed board, commission, bureau or authority members shall serve without compensation, but may be reimbursed for out-of-pocket expenses incurred in the performance of their duties.

(Ord. No. 718 2nd series, 4-11-2017; Ord. No. 21-001, 1-26-2021)

## PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF MARSHALL COMMON COUNCIL

Presiding Officer

Attest

Robert Byrnes, Mayor, City of Marshall

Steven Anderson, City Clerk, City of Marshall